

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

LEONARD SOKOLOW, Individually and on)	No. 1:18-cv-01039
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Hon. Judge Robert M. Dow, Jr.
vs.)	
)
LJM FUNDS MANAGEMENT, LTD., et al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Preservation Fund, Investment Objectives, and Strategies.....	3
B. The Preservation Fund’s Overexposure to the Risk of Volatility.....	5
C. The Fund Collapsed in February 2018 Due to Its Risky Trading Positions	5
D. Analyst Reaction Confirms the Preservation Fund Was Misrepresented.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. LEGAL STANDARDS FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS 1933 ACT CLAIMS UNDER RULE 8	8
II. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES FALSE AND MISLEADING STATEMENTS.....	8
A. Defendants’ Factual Disputes and Arguments Regarding the Interpretation of the Statements Are Inappropriate for a Motion to Dismiss	9
B. Each of the Challenged Statements Were False and Misleading.....	10
1. The Statements Regarding the Preservation Fund’s Objectives Were Materially False and Misleading	10
2. Statements Regarding the Fund’s Risk Controls Were Materially False and Misleading	13
3. Statements Regarding Past Performance Were Materially False and Misleading.....	14
4. Defendants’ Risk Warnings Were Inadequate	16
a. The Risk Disclosures Failed to Warn of Catastrophic Losses.....	16
b. The Sufficiency of the Fund’s Risk Warnings Cannot be Decided on a Motion to Dismiss.....	17
5. Defendants Violated Items 303 and 503.....	19
III. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED NEGATIVE LOSS CAUSATION	20

	Page
IV. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT THE DEFENDANTS WERE STATUTORY SELLERS.....	22
V. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES SECTION 15 VIOLATIONS AGAINST DEFENDANTS.....	25
VI. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE TIMELY.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>9557, LLC & River W. Meeting Assocs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , No. 15-cv-10882, 2016 WL 464276 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2016).....	23
<i>ABN Amro, Inc. v. Capital Int’l Ltd.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 805 (N.D. Ill. 2008) (Dow, J.)	9, 23
<i>Abrams v. Van Kampen Funds, Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 7538, 2002 WL 1160171 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2002)	24
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Blanchard v. Edgemark Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 94 C 1890, 2000 WL 33223385 (N.D. Ill. May 22, 2000)	28
<i>Blatt v. Corn Prods. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 05 C 3033, 2006 WL 1697013 (N.D. Ill. June 14, 2006)	18
<i>Broaddus v. Shields</i> , 665 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>overruled on other grounds by Hill v. Tangherlini</i> , 724 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Castlerock Mgmt., Ltd. v. Ultralife Batteries, Inc.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 316 (D.N.J. 2000)	12
<i>City of Lakeland Emps. Pension Plan v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , No. 10 C 6016, 2012 WL 607578 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2012)	9
<i>Clark v. Nevis Capital Management, LLC</i> , No. 04 Civ. 2702 (RWS), 2005 WL 488641 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2005)	20
<i>Daniels v. Blount Parrish & Co.</i> , 113 F. App’x 174 (7th Cir. 2004)	25

	Page
<i>Donohoe v. Consol. Operating & Prod. Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Eckstein v. Balcors Film Inv'rs</i> , 8 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 1993)	12, 17
<i>Endo v. Albertine</i> , 812 F. Supp. 1479 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	25
<i>Evergreen Fund, Ltd. v. McCoy</i> , No. 00 C 0767, 2000 WL 1693963 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2000).....	20
<i>Friedman v. Rayovac Corp.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 957 (W.D. Wis. 2003)	15
<i>Gosselin v. First Tr. Advisors L.P.</i> , No. 08 C 5213, 2009 WL 5064295 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 17, 2009)	14, 20
<i>Harmon v. Gordon</i> , 712 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Harrison v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 873 (7th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Hunt v. All. N. Am. Gov't Income Tr., Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 723 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Charles Schwab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	21
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative and ERISA Litig.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	15
<i>In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Mass. 2010)	11, 21

	Page
<i>In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12 CV 2450, 2013 WL 12284524 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2013)	8, 25, 26
<i>In re iDreamSky Tech. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 824 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	24
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	26
<i>In re Motorola Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 C 287, 2004 WL 2032769 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2004)	28
<i>In re Next Level Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 97 C 7362, 1999 WL 387446 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 1999).....	14
<i>In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Colo. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ply Gem Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14-CV-3577 (JPO), 2016 WL 5339541 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2016).....	22
<i>In re ProShares Tr. Secs. Litig.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 728 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Spiegel, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 989 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	9
<i>In re State Street Bank and Tr. Co. Fixed Income Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	2, 20, 21
<i>In re Ulta Salon, Cosmetics & Fragrance, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	8, 22
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23, 25

	Page
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9
<i>In re Xinhua Fin. Media, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 3994 (LTS)(AJP), 2009 WL 464934 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2009)	12
<i>Jones v. Corus Bankshares, Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	9
<i>Law v. Medco Research, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	9, 18
<i>Marks v. CDW Comput. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Miller v. Apropos Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 8406, 2003 WL 1733558 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2003).....	20
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , <i>_U.S._</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	10
<i>Parker v. Franklin Cty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	22, 24
<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union No. 630 Pension-Annuity Tr. Fund v. Allscripts-Misys Healthcare Sols., Inc.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 858 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	10
<i>Pommer v. Medtest Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 620 (7th Cir. 1992)	17

	Page
<i>Rafton v. Rydex Series Funds</i> , No. 10-CV-01171-LHK, 2011 WL 31114 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2011)	21
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , No. 11 C 8332, 2013 WL 566805 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2013).....	10, 24
<i>Ret. Sys. v. PrivateBankcorp, Inc.</i> , No. 10 C 6826, 2011 WL 5374095 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2011).....	13
<i>Ross v. Career Educ. Corp.</i> , No. 12 C 276, 2012 WL 5363431 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2012).....	8, 10
<i>Scott v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 605 F. App'x 52 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Sequel Capital, LLC v. Rothman</i> , No. 03 C 0678, 2003 WL 22757758 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 2003).....	12
<i>Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 821 (N.D. Ind. 2018)	17, 25
<i>Shankar v. Imperva, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-1680-PJH, 2016 WL 2851859 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2016)	15
<i>Tabankin v. Kemper Short-Term Glob. Income Fund</i> , No. 93 C 5231, 1994 WL 30541 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Tierney v. Vahle</i> , 304 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 07 C 6196, 2008 WL 4874169 (N.D. Ill. July 29, 2008).....	27
<i>Youngers v. Virtus Inv. Partners Inc.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	21

Page

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.

§77j	4, 5, 6
§77k.....	<i>passim</i>
§77l	<i>passim</i>
§77l(a)(2)	8, 22, 25
§77m	28
§77o.....	8, 25, 26, 27

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8	8, 25, 26, 27
Rule 8(a).....	8
Rule 8(a)(2).....	8
Rule 9	8
Rule 12(b)(6).....	1, 27, 28
Rule 12(d)	10
Rule 15(a).....	28
